
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 3, Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: 21 June 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Owain Roberts 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6388  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

Registration (09.15-09.30)  

 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09.30-10.15)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(10.15)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(10.15) (Pages 1 - 9)  

Minutes of the meetings held on 8 March, 26 April and 24 May. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee - 

Financial scrutiny of Health Boards - 24 April 2023 

 (Pages 10 - 11)  

2.2 PTN 2 - Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2022-23: Welsh 

Government response - April 2023 

 (Pages 12 - 20)  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from Peter Fox MS to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd: Food (Wales) Bill - 4 May 2023 

 (Pages 21 - 24)  

2.4 PTN 4 - Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill report: Welsh Government 

response - 5 May 2023 

 (Pages 25 - 28)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Health Service 

Procurement (Wales) Bill – 5 May 2023 

 (Pages 29 - 30)  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from Jonathan Athow, HMRC: Administration of WRIT - 9 May 

2023 

 (Pages 31 - 32)  

2.7 PTN 7 – Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: Agriculture (Wales) Bill – 9 May 

 (Pages 33 - 35)  

2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Inflation 

in the cost estimates accompanying future Bills - 12 May 2023 

 (Pages 36 - 37)  

2.9 PTN 9 - Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: 

UK/Ireland/EC: Financing Agreement on the PEACE PLUS Programme 2021-

2027 - 12 May 2023 

 (Pages 38 - 43)  

2.10 PTN 10 - Letter from the Counsel General to the Chair of the Legislation, 

Justice and Constitution Committee: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee - 

17 May 2023 

 (Page 44)  

2.11 PTN 11 - Food (Wales) Bill: Response from Peter Fox MS, Member-in-charge 

of the Bill - 19 May 2023 

 (Pages 45 - 50)  

2.12 PTN 12 - Letter from the Chair of Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs 

Committee: Food (Wales) Bill - 31 May 2023 

 (Page 51)  

2.13 PTN 13 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: The Health 

Service Procurement (Wales) Bill – Stage 2 Government Amendment - 24 May 

2023 

 (Pages 52 - 54)  



 

 

2.14 PTN 14 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Update in relation to 

Committee report recommendation - 24 May 2023 

 (Pages 55 - 58)  

2.15 PTN 15 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change: The Environmental 

Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill - 31 May 2023 

 (Pages 59 - 60)  

2.16 PTN 16 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: 

Finance: Interministerial Standing Committee - 13 June 2023 

 (Pages 61 - 62)  

3 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2023-24: Evidence 

session 

(10.15-11.15) (Pages 63 - 84)  

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Emma Watkins, Deputy Director, Budget and Government Business 

Sharon Bounds, Deputy Director, Financial Controls 

 

Supporting documents: 

Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2023-24 

Research Service brief 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(11.15)   

5 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2023-24: 

Consideration of evidence 

(11.15-11.30)   

6 Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM): Non-Domestic Rating 

Bill 

(11.30-11.45) (Pages 85 - 89)  

Supporting documents: 

https://www.gov.wales/1st-supplementary-budget-2023-2024


 

 

FIN(6)-10-23 P1 – Cover paper 

FIN(6)-10-23 P2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government 

to the Chair of the Finance Committee - 2 June 2023 

FIN(6)-10-23 P3 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government 

to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 1 June 

2023 

7 Audit Wales - Notification of audit deadlines 

(11.45-12.00) (Pages 90 - 95)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-10-23 P4 - Audit Wales - Notification of audit deadlines 

8 Consultation with Senedd Committees on documentation 

accompanying the Draft Budget 

(12.00-12.15) (Pages 96 - 118)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-10-23 P5 – Cover paper  

FIN(6)-10-23 P6 - Letter from the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment, 

and Infrastructure Committee – 12 April 2023 

FIN(6)-10-23 P7 - Letter from the Chair of the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee – 18 May 

2023 

FIN(6)-10-23 P8 – Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee – 25 May 2023 

FIN(6)-10-23 P9 - Letter from the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice 

Committee – 20 April 2023 

FIN(6)-10-23 P10 - Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Trade, and Rural 

Affairs Committee – 26 May 2023 

FIN(6)-10-23 P11 - Letter from the Chair of the Health and Social Care 

Committee – 28 April 2023 

FIN(6)-10-23 P12 - Letter from the Chair of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee – 26 April 2023 

 



 

 

9 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill: 

Consideration of draft report 

(12.15-12.30) (Pages 119 - 138)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-10-23 P13 – Draft report 



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 8 March 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.12

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13244 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Tom Giffard MS (In place of Peter Fox MS) 

Witnesses: 

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Dafydd Evans, Welsh Government 

Leanne Roberts, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

 

Registration (09.00-09.15) 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13244


 

 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. 

 

1.3 Tom Giffard MS attended as a substitute for Peter Fox MS for items 1 to 6. Peter 

Fox MS attended for the remainder of the meeting. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Update on 

Financial Transactions Capital allocations - 27 February 2023  

3 Financial Implications of the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill: 

Evidence session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on the Financial Implications of the Health Service 

Procurement (Wales) Bill from Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Health and Social 

Services; Dafydd Evans, Deputy Director, Life Sciences and Innovation; and Leanne 

Roberts, Head of Procurement Reform Policy - Health and Social Care. 

 

3.2 The Minister for Health and Social Services agreed to: 

 

 provide detailed workings in relation to the increase in staff costs to NHS Bodies 

of £2.7 million identified in the Regulatory Impact Assessment. 

 confirm the likelihood of the Welsh Government receiving consequential funding 

as a result of the expenditure in England. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and the meeting on 23 

March 2023  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

Pack Page 2



 

 

5 Financial Implications of the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill: 

Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Review of the Welsh Revenue Authority Charter  

6.1 The Committee considered the paper on the Welsh Revenue Authority charter 

review.  

7 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 

2022-23: Consideration of draft report  

7.1 The Committee considered and agreed the report with minor changes.  

Pack Page 3



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 26 April 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.56

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13310 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

John Griffiths MS (In place of Rhianon Passmore MS) 

Witnesses: 

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Olwen Spiller, Welsh Government 

Roger Herbert, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

 

Registration (09.00-09.15) 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

Pack Page 4

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13310


 

 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. 

 

1.3 John Griffiths MS attended as a substitute for Rhianon Passmore MS for items 1 to 

5. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

Pack Page 5



 

 

2.1 PTN 1 - Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Welsh 

Government response - 6 March 2023  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Payment from 

the UK Contingencies Fund - 9 March 2023  

2.3 PTN 3- Letter from the Minister for Social Justice: Update on the humanitarian 

support for Ukraine - 16 March 2023  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Minister for Education and the Welsh Language: Impact of 

inflation on the schools and education programme - 20 March 2023  

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Additional Funding 

for the NHS - 24 March 2023  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter form the First Minister: Royal Assent of the Environmental 

Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill - 22 March 2023  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee: Health 

Service Procurement (Wales) Bill - 9 March 2023  

2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from the Minister of Health and Social Services to the Chair of the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: Health Service Procurement 

(Wales) Bill - 24 March 2023  

2.9 PTN 9 - Letter from the UK Government Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State to 

the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee: Health Service Procurement 

(Wales) Bill - 22 March 2023  

2.10 PTN 10 - Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2023-2024 - Updated 

Senedd Commission response - 30 March 2023  

2.11 PTN 11 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Local 

Government Settlement - 3 April 2023  

Pack Page 6



 

 

2.12 PTN 12 - Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership: Social Partnership 

and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill - Updated Explanatory Memorandum - 28 

February 2023  

2.13 PTN 13 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: 

Food (Wales) Bill  

3 Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on the Financial Implications of the Environment (Air 

Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill from Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change; 

Olwen Spiller, Deputy Head of Environmental Protection; and Roger Herbert, Head of 

Air Quality Monitoring, Evidence and Assessment. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and the meeting on 24 May  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill: Consideration 

of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Review of Statement of Principles  

6.1 The Committee considered the paper and agreed its approach to reviewing the 

Statement of Principles. 

 

6.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Finance and Local Government, 

and the Directly Funded Bodies, to seek their views on the current Statement of 

Principles. 

Pack Page 7



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 24 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 10.45

  

Hybrid, private 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 
Graeme Keay, Alma Economics 

Dr Eleni Kotsira, Alma Economics 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Božo Lugonja (Researcher) 

Aled Evans (Legal Adviser) 

 

Pack Page 8



 

 

At its meeting on 26 April 2023, the Committee agreed a motion under 

Standing Order 17.42(ix) to exclude the public from today's meeting. 

Registration (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Land Transaction Tax Independent Review: Alma Economics 

presentation  

2.1 The Committee received a presentation on the Land Transaction Tax Independent 

Review from Graeme Keay and Eleni Kotsira of Alma Economics. 

3 First Supplementary Budget 2023-24: Directly Funded Bodies  

3.1 The Committee considered the supplementary estimates from the Public Services 

Ombudsman for Wales; and the Senedd Commission.  

4 Audit Wales - Notification of audit deadlines  

4.1 The Committee agreed to reschedule this item for the meeting on 21 June 2023. 

5 Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM): Non-Domestic Rating Bill  

5.1 The Committee considered the LCM on the Non-Domestic Rating Bill and agreed to 

write to the Minister for Finance and Local Government. 

6 Consideration of draft letter to the Chief Secretary to the Treasury  

6.1 The Committee considered the draft letter to the Chief Secretary to the Treasury 

and agreed it with minor changes.  

7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Update on stakeholder 

engagement  

7.1 The Committee considered the paper on the stakeholder event. 

Pack Page 9



 

 

24 April 2023 

Dear Peredur 

Health boards: financial sustainability and balance 

At our meeting on 30 March 2023, the Health and Social Care Committee considered the Welsh 

Government’s response to our recent report on the Welsh Government’s draft budget 2023-24. We 

have some ongoing concerns about health boards’ financial performance, and would like to ask you 

to consider including financial scrutiny of health boards within your work programme. 

We have considered health boards’ financial positions during our scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s 

draft budgets for 2022-23 and 2023-24, including the extent to which they are achieving their 

statutory responsibilities under the NHS Finances (Wales) Act 2014 i.e. their duties to manage their 

resources within approved limits over a three year rolling period; and to prepare, and have approved 

by Ministers, a rolling three-year Integrated Medium Term Plan. During oral evidence on the draft 

budget in each year we have discussed the situation with the Ministers, including how the Welsh 

Government is working with and supporting health boards. 

However, we are concerned that our scrutiny of the 2023-24 draft budget suggests that health 

boards’ financial posi
[...]
r Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 36



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair of the Finance Committee 
Welsh Parliament  
Cardiff Bay  
Cardiff  
CF99 1SN 

12 May 2023 

Dear Peredur, 

One of the recommendations in Finance Committee’s Stage 1 report on the Social 
Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill was for Welsh Government to include 
inflation in the cost estimates accompanying future Bills. 

Welsh Treasury officials have considered the recommendation and the financial information 

currently presented in the Explanatory Memorandum (EM) for each Bill. Officials have 

concluded that the current approach to developing the Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA) 

remains correct. HM Treasury Green Book guidance is clear that general price inflation 

should be removed from a social cost benefit analysis. The rationale for removing general 

price inflation is to provide a consistent basis for comparing the costs and benefits of 

alternative options and ensures the effects of inflation do not distort the analysis.  

However, officials further concluded that providing supplementary financial analysis which 
focusses on affordability should address the Committee’s recommendation.  This approach 
will also help to demonstrate that both value for money and affordability are given 
app
[...]
l agreement takes into account: 

▪ whether it engages the Senedd’s competence; and/or 

▪ whether there are potential policy implications for Wales. 

5. On 24 April 20231 we considered two international agreements that had 
recently been laid in the UK Parliament: 

▪ UK/Ireland/EC: Financing Agreement on the PEACE PLUS Programme 
2021-2027 

▪ UK-INTERPOL: Agreement on the Privileges and Immunities of 
INTERPOL on the Territory of the UK 

6. We agreed to take further action in relation to one of the agreements. Details 
on each of the agreements and our respective actions are set out below.  

 

 

 

 

 
1 Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee, 24 April 2023 

Pack Page 40

https://senedd.wales/committee/725
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/25?wrap=true
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/ukirelandec-financing-agreement-on-the-peace-plus-programme-2021-2027-ms-no22023
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/ukirelandec-financing-agreement-on-the-peace-plus-programme-2021-2027-ms-no22023
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/ukinterpol-agreement-on-the-privileges-and-immunities-of-interpol-on-the-territory-of-the-uk-ms-no32023
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/ukinterpol-agreement-on-the-privileges-and-immunities-of-interpol-on-the-territory-of-the-uk-ms-no32023
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=13312&Ver=4


International agreements: Agreements considered on 24 April 2023 

3 

2. Agreement requiring further action 

UK/Ireland/EC: Financing Agreement on the PEACE PLUS Programme 2021-
2027  

7. This international agreement was laid in the UK Parliament on 24 March 
2023. Its scrutiny deadline, as required by the CRaG Act 2010, is 18 May 2023.  

8. This agreement provides a mechanism for the UK, Ireland and the EU to 
continue to jointly fund cross-border activities that promote peace and 
reconciliation and contribute to cross-border economic and territorial 
development of the Northern
[...]
omy, Trade and Rural 
Affairs Committee.   

Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-10-23 PTN 10

Pack Page 44

Agenda Item 2.10

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales


 

 

 

Peredur Griffiths MS,  

Chair of Finance Committee 

19 May 2023 

Dear Peredur, 

Food (Wales) Bill: respose to the Finance Committee’s Stage 1 report 

I would like to thank the Finance Committee for their scrutiny of the Food (Wales) Bill (“the Bill”) 

during Stage 1 and for the report which was published on 12 May 2023. 

I have set out my response to the Committee’s conclusions and recommendations at Annex A. 

Where conclusions have been made, or where recommendations are aimed at Welsh Government 

rather than for me as the Member in Charge of the Bill, I have noted these, but have included my 

own thoughts in response where appropriate. 

While it has not been possible for me to accept all of the Committee’s recommendations, I hope 

you will find this response useful. I will also be writing to the Chairs of the Economy, Trade and 

Rural Affairs Committee and the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee with respect to 

their Stage 1 Reports, and will copy the letters to all three Committee Chairs.  

Kind regards, 

Peter Fox MS for Monmouth 

Member-in-Charge, Food (Wales) Bill 

Peter Fox OBE MS 
Aelod o’r Senedd dros  
Mynwy 
— 
Member of the Senedd for 
Monmouth 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Peter.fox@senedd.cymru 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
Peter.fox@senedd.wales 

0300 200 7298 

@Peterfox_ms 

@PeterFox61 

Peter Fox MS 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-10-23 PTN 11

Pack Page 45

Agenda Item 2.11



 

 

Annex A 

 

Response from Peter Fox, MS to the Finance Committee’s Report on the Food (Wales) Bill 

 

Conclusion 1. The C
[...]
than on clarifying budgetary details.” 

 We made the following recommendation: 

“Recommendation 2. The Welsh Government should set up a cross-departmental 

working group to improve the quality and consistency of written evidence that it 

provides to Senedd Committees to support the Draft Budget scrutiny process, 

drawing on the good practice that already exists across governmental 

departments.” 

The Welsh Government accepted this recommendation in principle. 

Reflecting on our experience of Draft Budget scrutiny on 3 May, we agreed that the written evidence 

provided to us by the Minister for Education and Welsh Language fully and comprehensively 

responded to our written request. This enabled us to focus our time during oral scrutiny on important 

policy matters. As our report sets out, we do not believe that this was the case for the evidence we 

received from the Minister for Health and Social Services. The evidence did not always respond clearly 

to our questions, and it did not always provide the level of detail that we needed to understand 

where the Welsh Government was making substantive changes to the funding of key public services 

from one year to the next, and why. 

Therefore, the key improvement that we would like to see is that all Welsh Government departments 

respond to our written requests fully and comprehensively, using the level of detail in the written 

evidence submitted to us by the Minister for Education and Welsh Language as a model of good 

practice. 

We acknowledge that we have a role to play in supporting the Welsh Government to prepare that 

written information by requesting information in a clear and timely manner. If you identify any 

improvements that we could make to our approach to requesting written evidence that would 

support Welsh Government officials and Ministers to prepare and approve the detailed and robust 

written evidence that we expect, we would be very willing to consider them. 

Yours sincerely
[...]
8



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 119

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	Minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2023
	Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2023

	2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee - Financial scrutiny of Health Boards - 24 April 2023
	2.2 PTN 2 - Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2022-23: Welsh Government response - April 2023
	MA-RE-1070-23 - Finance Committee Report - Response to Recommendations - Letter to FC Chair E.pdf
	MA-RE-1070-23 - Finance Committee Report - Response to Recommendations E.pdf

	2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from Peter Fox MS to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: Food (Wales) Bill - 4 May 2023
	Blank Page

	2.4 PTN 4 - Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill report: Welsh Government response - 5 May 2023
	Prd (002).pdf
	WG response-e.pdf

	2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill – 5 May 2023
	2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from Jonathan Athow, HMRC: Administration of WRIT - 9 May 2023
	2.7 PTN 7 – Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: Agriculture (Wales) Bill – 9 May
	2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Inflation in the cost estimates accompanying future Bills - 12 May 2023
	2.9 PTN 9 - Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: UK/Ireland/EC: Financing Agreement on the PEACE PLUS Programme 2021-2027 - 12 May 2023
	20230512 Chair to FC re PEACE PLUS programme E (002).pdf
	Report.e.pdf

	2.10 PTN 10 - Letter from the Counsel General to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee - 17 May 2023
	2.11 PTN 11 - Food (Wales) Bill: Response from Peter Fox MS, Member-in-charge of the Bill - 19 May 2023
	2.12 PTN 12 - Letter from the Chair of Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee: Food (Wales) Bill - 31 May 2023
	2.13 PTN 13 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: The Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill – Stage 2 Government Amendment - 24 May 2023
	D4S.pdf
	HSP Bill - Stage 2 - purpose and effect table.pdf

	2.14 PTN 14 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Update in relation to Committee report recommendation - 24 May 2023
	2.15 PTN 15 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change: The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill - 31 May 2023
	2.16 PTN 16 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance: Interministerial Standing Committee - 13 June 2023
	3 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2023-24: Evidence session
	6 Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM): Non-Domestic Rating Bill
	FIN(6)-10-23 P2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Chair of the Finance Committee - 2 June 2023
	FIN(6)-10-23 P3 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 1 June 2023

	7 Audit Wales - Notification of audit deadlines
	8 Consultation with Senedd Committees on documentation accompanying the Draft Budget
	FIN(6)-10-23 P6 - Letter from the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee – 12 April 2023
	FIN(6)-10-23 P7 - Letter from the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee – 18 May 2023
	FIN(6)-10-23 P8 – Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee – 25 May 2023
	FIN(6)-10-23 P9 - Letter from the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee – 20 April 2023
	FIN(6)-10-23 P10 - Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee – 26 May 2023
	FIN(6)-10-23 P11 - Letter from the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee – 28 April 2023
	FIN(6)-10-23 P12 - Letter from the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee – 26 April 2023

	9 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 3, Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 21 June 2023 

Meeting time: 10.15 - 11.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13612 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local 

Government 

Sharon Bounds, Welsh Government 

Emma Watkins, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

 

Registration (09.15-09.30) 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09.30-10.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13612


 

 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee - Financial 

scrutiny of Health Boards - 24 April 2023  

2.2 PTN 2 - Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2022-23: Welsh 

Government response - April 2023  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from Peter Fox MS to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, 

and Trefnydd: Food (Wales) Bill - 4 May 2023  

2.4 PTN 4 - Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill report: Welsh Government 

response - 5 May 2023  

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Health Service 

Procurement (Wales) Bill – 5 May 2023  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from Jonathan Athow, HMRC: Administration of WRIT - 9 May 2023  

2.7 PTN 7 – Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: 

Agriculture (Wales) Bill – 9 May  

2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Inflation in 

the cost estimates accompanying future Bills - 12 May 2023  

2.9 PTN 9 - Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: 

UK/Ireland/EC: Financing Agreement on the PEACE PLUS Programme 2021-2027 - 

12 May 2023  

2.10 PTN 10 - Letter from the Counsel General to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice 

and Constitution Committee: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee - 17 May 2023  

2.11 PTN 11 - Food (Wales) Bill: Response from Peter Fox MS, Member-in-charge of 

the Bill - 19 May 2023  



 

 

2.12 PTN 12 - Letter from the Chair of Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee: 

Food (Wales) Bill - 31 May 2023  

2.13 PTN 13 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: The Health 

Service Procurement (Wales) Bill – Stage 2 Government Amendment - 24 May 2023  

2.14 PTN 14 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Update in relation to Committee 

report recommendation - 24 May 2023  

2.15 PTN 15 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change: The Environmental 

Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill - 31 May 2023  

2.16 PTN 16 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance: 

Interministerial Standing Committee - 13 June 2023  

3 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2023-24: Evidence 

session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on the Welsh Government First Supplementary 

Budget 2023-24 from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local Government; 

Emma Watkins, Deputy Director, Budget and Government Business; and Sharon 

Bounds, Deputy Director, Financial Controls. 

 

3.2 The Minister for Finance and Local Government agreed to ask the Minister for 

Education to provide a note on: 

 

 school budget overspends and whether any deficit can be carried forward into 

the next financial year. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 



 

 

5 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2023-24: 

Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM): Non-Domestic Rating Bill  

6.1 The Committee considered the correspondence and agreed to take no further 

action in relation to the LCM on the Non-Domestic Rating Bill. 

7 Audit Wales - Notification of audit deadlines  

7.1 The Committee considered the paper on the notification of audit deadlines and 

agreed to write to Audit Wales. 

8 Consultation with Senedd Committees on documentation 

accompanying the Draft Budget  

8.1 The Committee considered the letters submitted by Committee Chairs and agreed 

to write to the Minister for Finance and Local Government. 

9 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill: 

Consideration of draft report  

9.1 The Committee considered and agreed the report.  


